DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of a Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on April 27, 2011, a proposed Consent Decree in *United States* v. *Bunting Bearings, LLC,* Civil Action No. 3:10–CV–01527, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio.

In this action the United States alleges that Bunting Bearings, LLC is liable under Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9607, for the recovery of response costs incurred by the United States at the Eagle-Picher Superfund Site in Delta, Ohio. Under the proposed Consent Decree, Bunting Bearings, LLC will reimburse the United States \$450,000 in past response costs.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C. 20044–7611, and should refer to United States v. Bunting Bearings, LLC, D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–09684.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, IL 60604-3590 (contact Associate Regional Counsel Craig Melodia (312/886–2870)). During the public comment period, the proposed Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice website: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the proposed consent decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$5.75 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by email or fax, forward a check in that

amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2011–10900 Filed 5–4–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent Decree

In accordance with Departmental Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed Consent Decree in United States of America v. Richard D. Kor, Wesley D. Kor, and KOR Ethanol, Inc., Case No. 10–4086, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota, Southern Division, on April 28, 2011.

This proposed Consent Decree concerns a complaint filed by the United States against Richard D. Kor, Wesley D. Kor, and Kor Ethanol, Inc., pursuant to Sections 301, 309, 311 and 404 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311, 1319, 1321 and 1344, to obtain injunctive relief from and impose civil penalties against the Defendants for violating the Clean Water Act by, among other things, discharging pollutants without a permit into waters of the United States. The proposed Consent Decree resolves these allegations by requiring the Defendants to restore the impacted areas and perform mitigation and to pay a civil penalty.

The Department of Justice will accept written comments relating to this proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this Notice. Please address comments to David A. Carson, United States Department of Justice, Environment and Natural Resources Division, 999 18th Street, South Terrace, Suite 370, Denver, Colorado 80202, and refer to *United States* v. *Richard D. Kor, et al.*, DJ # 90–5–1–1–17529.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Clerk's Office, United States District Court for the District of South Dakota, Southern Division, 400 S. Phillips Avenue, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104. In addition, the proposed Consent Decree may be viewed at http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html.

Cherie L. Rogers,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Defense Section, Environment & Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2011–10989 Filed 5–4–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Comment Request for Information Collection for Employment and Training (ET) Handbook 336, 18th Edition: "Unemployment Insurance (UI) State Quality Service Plan Planning (SQSP) and Reporting Guidelines," Extension of Current Collection

AGENCY: Employment and Training Administration, Labor Department.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden conducts a preclearance consultation program to provide the general public and federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing collections of information in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This program helps to ensure that requested data can be provided in the desired format, reporting burden (time and financial resources) is minimized, collection instruments are clearly understood, and the impact of collection requirements on respondents can be properly assessed. Currently, the **Employment and Training** Administration is soliciting comments concerning the collection of data about the proposed extension to ET Handbook 336, 18th Edition: "Unemployment Insurance (UI) State Quality Service Plan Planning (SQSP) and Reporting Guidelines" which expires August 31, 2011. S:OUI\OMB\1205-0132\2011\1205-0132SQSP 60 day FRN.doc A copy of the proposed information collection request (ICR) can be obtained by contacting the office listed below in the addressee section of this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be submitted to the office listed in the addressee's section below on or before July 5, 2011.

ADDRESSES: Submit written comments to the Employment and Training Administration, Office of Unemployment Insurance, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Room S4220, Washington, DC 20210, Attention: Delores Mackall. Telephone number: 202–693–3183 (this is not a toll-free number). Fax: 202–693–3975. E-mail: Mackall.Delores@dol.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

The SQSP represents an approach to the unemployment insurance performance management and planning process that allows for an exchange of